duly verified, shall exceed the sum of one hundred dollars; but in such last mentioned actions the party prevailing shall recover only such costs as the court, in its discretion, shall adjudge, not exceeding in amount the taxable costs in such action, whether the recovery exceed fifty dollars or less."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 28, 1862.

CHAPTER 61.

[Published March 5, 1862.]

AN ACT to pay the general fund for stationery furnished the war department.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 62.

[Published March 5, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend section 115, 117 and 120 of chapter 15 of the revised statutes, entitled "of towns and town officers: powers and duties of towns."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one hundred and seventeen of Land marks. chapter fifteen of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words: "provided, that such supervisors may, in their discretion, cause to be erected as permanent land marks, posts surrounded by mounds; such mounds to be not less than three feet high, and not less than six feet in diameter at the base. Such posts shall be marked as provided for the marking of stone monuments."

SECTION 2. Sections one hundred and twenty, one Amondment. hundred and twenty-one [and] one hundred and twenty-

two of said chapter, are hereby amended by striking out the word "stone" wherever it occurs in said section.

Approved February 28, 1862.

CHAPTER 63.

[Published March 5, 1862.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 162 of the general laws of 1861, entitled "an act to define the boundaries of the judicial circuits therein mentioned."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repeal.

SECTION 1. Chapter 162 of the general laws of 1861, entitled "an act to define the boundaries of the judicial circuits therein mentioned," is hereby repealed.

Beinstated.

SECTION 2. The several counties mentioned in said chapter 162, shall be attached to and constitute part of the several judicial circuits to which they were severally attached prior to the passage of said act, and all acts or parts of acts repealed by said act, are hereby reinstated and declared to be in full force.

Approved March 1, 1862.

CHAPTER 64.

[Published March 5, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend section 8 of an act entitled "an act to amend chapter 175 of the private and local statutes of the state of Wisconsia, entitled 'an act to amend an act to incorporate the city of Fond du Lac, approved, March 19th, 1852,'" approved February 24th, 1865.

(See supplement to local laws.)